

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

21

Chapter 287.

Resolve in aid of road in Chapman plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars is hereby appro- Road in Chappriated to be expended by the land agent in aid of building bridges in aid of. in Chapman plantation, referred to in chapter sixty-one of resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, and chapter one hundred and seventy-nine of resolves of eighteen hundred and seventythree, the three hundred dollars to be in full payment of all claim under said resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-two and eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Chapter 288.

Resolve authorizing the location of certain land certificates.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to Location of cerconvey to the lawful holders of unlocated land certificates, granted cates. by the state to officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war, and the widows of deceased officers and soldiers, under the provisions of resolves approved March seventeen, eighteen hundred and thirty-five, and March twenty, eighteen hundred and thirtyeight, or subsequent resolves, any vacant lands heretofore set apart to satisfy the claims of those holding certificates granted by authority of either of said resolves, together with any existing claims for trespass which may have been committed on said lands.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 289.

Resolve in favor of Obediah Skidgel.

Resolved, That the land agent convey to Obediah Skidgel, of Obediah Skidgel, Woodland plantation, the south half of lots number sixteen and sixteen and one half, in said plantation, without the performance of further settling duties.

in favor of.

tain land certifi-

Approved March 3, 1874.

Approved March 3, 1874.